
 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy    www.facebook.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy  

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Scrutiny Commission  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Wednesday, 28 January 2015 at 2.00 pm 

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Mr. S. J. Weston (Tel: 0116 305 6226) 

Email: sam.weston@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mr. S. J. Galton CC (Chairman) 

 
Mrs. R. Camamile CC 

Mrs. J. A. Dickinson CC 
Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 

Dr. S. Hill CC 
Mr. Max Hunt CC 

 

Mr. D. Jennings CC 
Mr. P. G. Lewis CC 
Mr. K. W. P. Lynch CC 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
Mr. L. Spence CC 
 

 
Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 

Council’s web site at http://www.leics.gov.uk/webcast 
– Notices will be on display at the meeting explaining the arrangements. 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 5 November 
2014.  
 

 
 

(Pages 5 - 10) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 



 
 
 
 
6.  

  
Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance 
with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 

 
 

 

7.  
  

Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 
36.  
 

 
 

 

8.  
  

Medium Term Financial Strategy 2015/16 - 
2018/19 - Context Setting and Overall 
Position.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

 

 The Director of Corporate Resources will provide an oral update under this item. 
 
Mr. N. J. Rushton CC, Leader of the Council, and Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC, Cabinet 
Lead Member for Corporate Resources, have been invited to attend for the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) items. 
  
A copy of the following documents is attached for Commission members only: 
 

• MTFS Report considered by the Cabinet on 11 December 2014 

• MTFS Report considered by the Cabinet on 14 January 2015 

• The County Council’s response to the Local Government Settlement 

• “Leicestershire’s Future” Consultation on Draft Financial Plan 2015‐19 
 
 

 

9.  
  

Medium Term Financial Strategy 2015/16 - 
2018/19 - Corporate Resources and Corporate 
Items.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 11 - 28) 

10.  
  

Medium Term Financial Strategy 2015/16 - 
2018/19 - Chief Executive's Department.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources and 
Chief Executive 
 

(Pages 29 - 44) 

11.  
  

Consideration of Responses from Overview 
and Scrutiny Committees.  
 

 
 

 

 The purpose of this item is to enable consideration of the responses of the following 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees to their respective areas of the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy: 
 
• Adults and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
• Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
• Environment and Transport Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
• Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

 

12.  
  

Commissioning and Procurement Strategy.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 45 - 96) 

 A copy of the report to be considered by the Cabinet at its meeting on 6 February 
2015 is attached for the consideration of the Commission. 

 



 
 
 
 

 
 

13.  
  

Date of next meeting.  
 

 
 

 

 The next meeting of the Commission is scheduled to take place on 4 March 2015 at 
2.00pm. 
 
 

 

14.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

 

QUESTIONING BY MEMBERS OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

 
Members serving on Overview and Scrutiny have a key role in providing constructive yet robust challenge 

[...]
 help mitigate the impact? 

• When are the proposals to be implemented and do you have any transitional arrangements for 

those who will no longer receive the service? 

• What savings do you expect to generate and what was expected in the budget? Are there any 

redundancies? 

• What are the risks of not delivering as intended? If this happens, what contingency measures have 

you in place?  

 
 
 



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny Commission held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Wednesday, 5 November 2014.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. S. J. Galton CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mrs. R. Camamile CC 
Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 
Mr. S. J. Hampson CC 
Dr. S. Hill CC 
Mr. D. Jennings CC 
 

Mr. K. W. P. Lynch CC 
Mrs. J. Richards CC 
Mr. S. D. Sheahan CC 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
Mr. L. Spence CC 
 

 
 
Also in attendance: 
 
Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC, Cabinet Lead Member for Corporate Resources (for Minutes 154 
and 155) 
 

147. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 October 2014 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed. 
 

148. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

149. Questions asked by Members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

150. Urgent Items.  
 
The Chairman reported that he had agreed to consider an item on Welfare Provision 
which was of an urgent nature as a result of the need to report the Commission’s 
comments to the Cabinet meeting where the matter would be considered. 
 

151. Declarations of Interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 15



 
 

 

152. Declarations of the Party Whip.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip. 
 

153. Presentation of Petitions.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
36. 
 

154. Review of Earmarked Funds, Balances and Contingency.  
 
The Commission considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources concerning 
the findings of a detailed review of revenue earmarked funds. A copy of the report, 
marked “Agenda Item 8” is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Chairman invited the Cabinet Lead Member to introduce the report. Mr. Rhodes CC 
stated that the Council currently had £97.1 million of reserves, but that this figure was 
projected to be £78 million by the end of the financial year. A key outcome of the Review 
had been the establishment of a Transformation Fund of £29 million to help the Council 
to achieve further savings. 
 
Arising from the discussion, the following points were noted: 
 

• It was possible that some of the Transformation Fund could be moved into the 
County Fund to deal with risks around capital expenditure and the implications of 
the Care Act. The position in respect of the Transformation Fund would be 
reviewed at the end of the year; 
 

• In response to concerns raised around cuts in prevention work and highways 
maintenance which could lead to the Council having to act on “emergency” basis 
further down the line, the Lead Member responded by stating that the Council 
needed a sustainable approach to the identification of savings. It was not felt that 
the postponement of savings would be prudent; 
 

• In regard to the comparison of reserves with other authorities contained in 
paragraph 64 of the report, it was noted that risk amongst local authorities was 
growing each year. Whilst the Council was committed to minimising borrowing and 
debt, it was known that some authorities had taken a different approach; 
 

• If the Council were to reduce reserves there would be a knock-on increase in risk 
which could lead to the Council not achieving the savings in the MTFS. This could 
in turn lead to in-year changes to the revenue budget and to emergency service 
reductions. In taking the approach it had, the Council had balanced a number of 
factors. 
 

It was moved by Mr. Sheehan CC and seconded by Mr. Spence CC: 
  
“That the Cabinet be urged to use the extra flexibility and additional resources in the 
Transformation Fund to do more to mitigate the cuts, particularly where it is evident that 
there would be a severe impact on services.” 
  
 
 

6



 
 

 

An amendment was moved by Mr. Shepherd CC and seconded by Dr. Feltham CC: 
  
“That the explanations given by the Cabinet Lead Member and officers for the additional 
resources in the Transformation Fund be noted and that the Cabinet be encouraged to 
continue to be both scrupulous and prudent in administering these funds.” 
  
The amendment was put and carried, 6 members having voted for the amendment and 1 
against with 4 abstentions. 
  
The substantive motion was then put and carried, 6 members having voted in favour, 0 
against and with 5 abstentions. 
 

155. 2014/2015 Medium Term Financial Strategy Monitoring (Period 6).  
 
The Commission considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources concerning 
an update on the 2014/15 revenue budget and capital programme monitoring position. A 
copy of the report, marked “Agenda Item 9”, is filed with these minutes. 
 
There would likely be cost implications for the Council in carrying out the functions of the 
Care Act, which the Government had stated would be “cost neutral”. Concern existed 
around the performance of the Adults and Communities Department in achieving savings 
and these issues were currently being reviewed. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

156. County Council Annual Performance Report.  
 
The Commission considered a report of the Chief Executive concerning the County 
Council’s Draft Annual Performance Report for 2013/14. A copy of the report, marked 
“Agenda Item 10”, is filed with these minutes. 
 
In introducing the report, the Chief Executive reported the following amendments which 
had been made followin
[...]
ted with the current approach and ensure that 
appropriate monitoring arrangements were in place; 
 

• To develop and test the Council’s Commercial Services Strategy and to make any 
improvements in light of intelligence gained from experts. 

 
Arising from the ensuing discussion, the following points were noted: 
 

• The Review process had been helpful to officers as well as members, the 
culmination of which had provided a clear direction of travel to maximise the 
potential of the Council’s traded operations. It was noted that members would 
have a level of ongoing involvement in this work to ensure that it remained on 
track; 
 

• Though the mutuals and co-ops model was not being pursued at this time, it was 
noted that it and the others models available would remain considerations going 
forward; 
 

• The importance of an account management function was stressed in order to 
develop the Council’s customer base; 
 

• Members would have a role to play in “championing” traded services to other 
authorities and agencies. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the Scrutiny Review Panel’s Final Report and recommendations be 

commended to the Cabinet for consideration at its meeting on 19 November 2014; 
 
(b) That, subject to Cabinet approval, the Chairman of the Panel be asked to ensure 

that progress was being made against the Panel’s recommendations. 
 

159. Date of next meeting.  
 
It was NOTED that the next meeting of the Commission would be held on 28 January 
2014 at 2.00pm. 
 
 

2.00 - 4.20 pm CHAIRMAN 
05 November 2014 

 

10



 

 
SCRUTINY COMMISSION - 28 JANUARY 2015 

 
MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2015/16 – 2018/19 

CORPORATE RESOURCES & CORPORATE ITEMS 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to:   

  
a) provide information on the proposed 2015/16 to 2018/19 Medium Term Financial 

Strategy (MTFS) as it relates to the Corporate Resources Department and 
Corporate Items; and  
 

b) 
[...]
00 in 2014/15 rising to £720,000 

by 2018/19. 
The main source of savings will be delivered through staffing reductions, across all of 
the main teams and levels of staff (£655,000). Due to its size relative to the other 
functions accountancy represents the majority of staff savings, this will be partially 
enabled by the implementation of a new reporting tool. 
 
Additional income from Internal Audit’s trading will make a contribution to the section’s 
savings (£25,000). The balance of savings (£40,000) has been secured by increasing 
the County Council’s self-insured retention in respect of the liability risk from £150,000 
to £250,000. The reduction in premium is expected to more than offset the additional 
claims that the County Council will have to pay directly for.  

 
26. ** T24 Operational ICT review; £480,000 in 2015/16 rising to £2,140,000 by 2018/19. 

The largest element of savings will be achieved through staff reductions (£960,000), 
although this could change depending upon the success of other schemes. These will 
be achieved through a range of initiatives, including:  consolidation of teams, 
automation of tasks and standardisation of equipment/systems. 
 
Contract reductions are a significant contributor to the overall total (£870,000). This will 
be found across a range of external contracts, through a mixture of renegotiation, 
system/equipment replacement and rationalisation of use. Although deliverability is 
dependent upon external parties and replacement of existing equipment/systems 
approximately one third of these savings have already been secured.  
 
Improvements in Operational ICT’s trading activities are expected to make an increased 
contribution (£310,000) from a combination of new customers and reducing support 
costs. This will, in part, be dependent upon securing contracts with schools outside of 
Leicestershire. 

 

15



 

27. ** T24 Review of People, Procurement and Transformation; £365,000 in 2015/16 rising 
to £875,000 b
[...]
 

savings over the course of the MTFS. The savings are dependent upon the site being 
disposed of rather than usage simply reducing.  

 
A range of initiatives are proposed to deliver staff savings from a number of teams 
(£245,000). The balance of the savings (£150,000) has been achieved from a review of 
and reduction of a range of budgets across the function. 

 
30. ** TBC Senior Management & Business Support; £140,000 in 2016/17 rising to 

£310,000 by 2018/19. 
A reduction in the senior management and associated support is proposed. The savings 
has been expanded to include potential benefits from a wider review of business 
support. 
 

16



 

31. ** TBC Improvements to Properties and Assets; £200,000 in 2015/16 rising to £760,000 
by 2018/19. 
Savings are proposed from a more energy efficient property estate (£400,000). The 
contract to implement the initial capital work is currently being undertaken, with the 
largest benefits expected to be gained from installation of solar panels and a biomass 
boiler at County Hall. In addition a range of lower cost and behavioural change 
measures have been identified to enable savings. This will allow a rolling 
implementation programme of a wide range of invest to save projects, for the entire 
corporate estate. 
 
Further savings (£360,000) relate to the County Hall Master plan project. This 
transformation project aims to invest and implement new ways of occupying the existing 
County Hall campus to reduce property running costs, particularly by vacating high 
energy use areas and increasing space available for rental to external parties. 

 
Departmental Savings 
 
32. ** D81 Improved performance and growth of trading services; £735,000 in 2015/16 

rising to £1,150,000 by 2018/19. 
In addition to existing MTFS improvement targets an additional contribution (£1 million) 
was targeted from traded services in the department. This has been combined with the 
existing School Food Service target (£150,000), although
[...]
n measurement, monitoring and reporting. 

 

20



 

50. The County Hall Master Plan scheme has two main elements: 
 

• Key Maintenance projects (£500,000 per annum from 2016/17) that are too large to 
accommodate in the annual maintenance programme. The main elements planned 
are; renewal of the heating system; window replacements in the basement and 
Rutland building; and re-roofing and waterproofing of specific areas.  
 

• Investment (£2,760,000 across 2015/16 and 2016/17) in new ways of occupying the 
existing County Hall campus to reduce property running costs, particularly by 
vacating high energy use areas and increasing space available for rental to external 
parties. This project completes the work started in 2014/15 to refurbish the former 
Fire HQ. 

 
Recommendation  
 
51. The Commission is asked to consider the report and any response they may wish to 

make. 
 
Background Papers 
 
Cabinet 11 December 2014 - Medium Term Financial Strategy 2015/16 to 2018/19 
 
Circulation under Local Issues Alert Procedure 
 
None. 
 
Officers to Contact:  
 
Brian Roberts, Director of Corporate Resources, Corporate Resources Department 
Tel: 0116 305 7830 
E-mail: brian.roberts@leics.gov.uk 
 
Chris Tambini, Assistant Director, Strategic Finance and Property, Corporate Resources 
Department 
Tel: 0116 305 6199 
E-mail: chris.tambini@leics.gov.uk 
 
Declan Keegan, Finance Manager, Corporate Resources Department 
Tel: 0116 305 7668 
E-mail: declan.keegan@leics.gov.uk 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Revenue Budget 2015/16 
Appendix B – Growth and Savings 2015/16 – 2018/19 
Appendix C – Capital Programme 2015/16 – 2018/19 
 

21



 

Equality and Human Rights Implications  
 
52. Public authorities are required by law to have due regard to the need to: 

 

• Eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation; 
 

• Advance equality of opportunity between people who share protected 
characteristics and those who do not; and  
 

• Foster good relations b

Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny Commission held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Wednesday, 28 January 2015.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. S. J. Galton CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mrs. R. Camamile CC 
Mrs. J. A. Dickinson CC 
Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 
Mr. S. J. Hampson CC 
Dr. S. Hill CC 
 

Mr. Max Hunt CC 
Mr. D. Jennings CC 
Mr. K. W. P. Lynch CC 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
Mr. L. Spence CC 
 

 
 

160. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 November 2014 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed. 
 

161. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

162. Questions asked by Members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

163. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

164. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
The following members each declared a personal interest in respect of all substantive 
items as either a District or Borough Council member (as indicated): 
  
Mrs. R. Camamile CC 
Mrs. J. A. Dickinson CC 
Mr. S. J. Galton CC 
Dr. S. Hill CC 
Mr. M. J. Hunt CC 
Mr. D. Jennings CC 
Mr. K. W. P. Lynch CC 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 



 
 

 

2 

Mr. L. Spence CC 
 

165. Declarations of the Party Whip.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip. 
 

166. Presentation of Petitions.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
36. 
 

167. Medium Term Financial Strategy 2015/16 - 2018/19 - Context Setting and Overall 
Position.  
 
The Commission considered an update from the Director of Corporate Resources 
concerning the financial context and overall position of the County Council in respect of 
the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2015/16 – 2018/19 which was set out in the 
following documents before the Committee: 
 

 The MTFS report considered by the Cabinet on 11 December 2014; 

 The MTFS report considered by the Cabinet on 14 January 2015; 

 The County Council’s response to the Local Government Settlement; 

 ‘Leicestershire’s Future’ – Consultation on the draft Financial Plan 2015-19; 

 A briefing note setting out changes to the MTFS approved by the Cabinet for 
consultation on 11 December. 

 
The Chairman welcomed to the meeting Mr. N. J. Rushton CC, Leader of the County 
Council and Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC, Deputy Leader of the County Council to the meeting. 
 
The Chief Financial Officer, the Leader and the Deputy Leader all spoke. The Chief 
Financial Officer provided a brief explanation of the changes to the MTFS since 
December 2014 and the overall impact on the four year MTFS. He then went on to 
highlight the following issues:- 
 

 The current Local Government Settlement was to 2015/16 and recognising that 
there was a General Election due to be held in May 2015, the MTFS would need to 
be revisited when local government settlements beyond 2015/16 were known. In 
this regard there was the risk that an incoming Government could require the front 
loading of savings; 
 

 Whilst there was £28million growth provision for service pressures in the budget 
members were advised that there remained in place significant cost and demand 
risks relating to: 

 

o the Government fully funding of the Care Act proposals; 
 

o the impact on social care budgets of the early discharge of patients from hospital 
settings. In this regard it was reported that the County Council had received a 
grant of £520,000 to address the pressures on acute hospital caused by 
delayed discharges, but the grant had to be spent by 31st March 2015; 
 

o the pressure nationally to increase the level of the minimum wage which in turn 
would be reflected in higher commissioning costs particularly in relation to care 
services.  



 
 

 

3 

 
The Leader and the Deputy Leader then advised the Commission on the Fairer Funding 
Campaign and the implications for the County Council as follows:- 
 

 The County Council had made strong representations to the Government about the 
historic low level of funding for the County Council and the Leader would put this 
case again to Rt Hon Eric Pickles MP, Secretary of State for Communities and 
Local Government when he visited Leicestershire the following day The Leader 
indicated that he had prepared a letter to pass on to the Secretary of State. He 
indicated that he hoped for a response to the letter before the Council’s budget 
meeting; 
 

 The funding position was set out in the Annexe to the County Council’s response to 
the Local Government Settlement. The implications of not obtaining a fair settlement 
would mean the County Council having to make some unpalatable savings and 
consider structural change, as set out in paragraph 14 of the Annexe; 

 

 With regard to the potential solutions to the fair funding issue set out in paragraph 
21 of the Annexe, members were advised that a Fairer Government Funding and a 
fairer distribution of Business Rates and possibly localisation of business rates 
would make a very significant difference. The other solutions listed were to 
demonstrate that the County Council had explored other options but recognised that 
these would create local difficulties. 

 
In response to questions the Commission was advised as follows:- 
 

 The Administration recognised that the Fairer Funding campaign would not yield 
immediate results but it was hoped that some progress could be made before 2016; 
 

 Given the current position the Leader advised that even if there was no cap he 
would not presently recommend a Council tax increase of more than 1.99%; 
 

 The Administration welcomed the support given by the other parties to the broad 
approach taken to address the challenges facing the Council. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update of the Chief Financial Officer and the Leader and the Deputy Leader be 
noted and that the comments made at this meeting be forwarded to the Cabinet for 
consideration at its meeting on 6 February 2014. 
 

168. Medium Term Financial Strategy 2015/16 - 2018/19 - Corporate Resources and 
Corporate Items.  
 
The Commission considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources concerning 
the proposed Medium Term Financial Strategy 2015/16 to 2018/19 as it related to the 
Corporate Resources Department. A copy of the report, marked “Agenda Item 9”, is filed 
with these minutes. 
 
Introduction 
  
The Director of Corporate Resources advised that the overall savings requirement for his 
Department was £10.5 million. He also made the following points: 



 
 

 

4 

  

 Though he felt the savings target was achievable, it would prove difficult to maintain 
the provision of support services internally to the County Council at their current 
levels; 
 

 Much of the savings requirement would be achieved through the Transformation 
Programme and gaining additional income through the trading of support services 
externally to other authorities and schools. Though traded activity represented a 
significant opportunity for the Authority, the loss of business to other service 
providers had to be recognised as a risk factor. 
 

Arising from the discussion, the following points were noted: 
 
T24 – Review of People, Procurement and Transformation; £365,000 in 2015/16 rising to 
£875,000 by 2018/19 
 

 Transformation of the way in which the Authority carried out its commissioning and 
procurement would harness some savings, as well as through a review and a 
reduction of senior and middle management posts. There would be staff savings in 
other parts of the budget, but at this stage it was too early to assess the level of job 
losses; 

 
T24 – Operational ICT Review; £480,000 in 2015/16 rising to £2,140,000 by 2018/19 
 

 It was hoped that significant upfront investment in IT infrastructure projects, such as 
cloud-based technologies, would harness efficiency savings in the latter years of the 
MTFS. The possibility of IT services being provided to the Council by external 
suppliers was being investigated. Data protection would be paramount if this were 
to be pursued. The Director welcomed the views of members in the way in which IT 
infrastructure would be deployed in the future;  
 

TBC Improvements to properties and Assets; £200,000 in 2015/16 rising to £760,000 by 
2018/19 
 

 The County Hall Master Plan project aimed to implement new ways of occupying 
the existing County Hall campus in order to reduce property running costs and 
increase space available for rental to external parties. An “out of hours” facility 
would enable Council staff to carry out their role at smaller buildings, thus achieving 
an energy saving through the closure of the main buildings; 
 

 Beaumanor Hall would remain a focus through which the Council aimed to increase 
income via activities such as weddings and civil partnerships. It should also be 
recognised that a range of activities, particularly relating to schools, were 
undertaken at Beaumanor Hall. The Council was working with the City Mayor to 
regenerate the area of the City around a Council property known as Castle House. 
The County Council owned Castle House, which was used amongst other things as 
the Judge’s Lodgings. Whilst the County Council was supportive of the proposed 
plans for the area, it had not made a financial commitment at this stage; 
 

D81 – Improved performance and growth of trading services; £735,000 in 2015/16 rising 
to £1,150,000 by 2018/19 
 



 
 

 

5 

 There were concerns around the sustainability of Government funding for Universal 
Free Infant School Meals post-election. A loss in this funding would have a 
detrimental impact on the earnings of the School Food Service and this was 
acknowledged as a significant risk going forward. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the report and information now provided be noted; 

 
(b) That the comments made at this meeting be forwarded to the Cabinet for 

consideration at its meeting on 6 February 2014. 
 

169. Medium Term Financial Strategy 2015/16 - 2018/19 - Chief Executive's Department.  
 
The Commission considered a report of the Chief Executive and Director of Corporate 
Resources concerning the proposed Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2015/16 – 
2018/19 as relating to the Chief Executive’s Department. A copy of the report, marked 
“Agenda Item 10”, is filed with these minutes. 
 
In response to questions, members were advised as follows: 
 
Growth 
 
G18 – No new additional money had been made available for local welfare assistance. 
The Government announced through the provisional Local Government Financial 
Settlement an indicative sum but this was in effect a re-labelling of existing funds which 
were previously received through the Revenue Support Grant. 
 
Savings 
 

D68 – Review Planning, Historic and Natural Environment Services 
 

The County Council had been recording and maintaining historic and environmental 
records for a number of years. These records were necessary when dealing with 
planning matters. The County Council was keen to continue to maintain these records, 
but continued to move to a self-funded service. This requires other users (principally 
district councils) to make a contribution to the cost and progress was being made with a 
majority of district councils. The County Council would continue to look for appropriate 
opportunities to make charges to developers for services provided to them. The County 
Solicitor undertook to provide members with a briefing note on the arrangements for the 
service to generate income. 
 
D70 – ‘Tell us Once’ Service and Registration Service 
 
Discussions were on-going with those organisations who benefit from the ‘Tell us Once 
Service’ to seek a contribution towards the cost to the County Council of maintaining the 
service as it has been well received by the public and generates a saving to those 
organisations who require the information. 
 
With regard to the Registration Service good progress had been made in promoting 
Leicestershire venues as places to get married. This not only delivered an income to the 
Registration Service but was beneficial to the wider economy. The new facility at Anstey 
Frith (the former Fire HQ) would enable an enhanced service to be provided. 
 



 
 

 

6 

D70 – Trading Standards reduced enforcement, inspection and testing activity 
 
In identifying the areas where savings were to be realised, the Department was mindful of 
the need to ensure that services which directly focused on public protection matters were 
not adversely affected and an assurance was given that that the Service would continue 
to meet the required regulations and guidance. 
 
Given the savings requirements, work was in hand to explore opportunities of joint 
working with other Councils. The outcome of this would be reported to the respective 
authorities in June with a view to seeking a way forward for implementation in April 2016. 
Such joint working arrangements would reduce costs and maintain key services. 
 
E63 - Stop Funding for economic development activity 
 
The proposed savings were as a result of increasing amounts of funding being 
channelled through the LLEP. The timing of the saving was linked to contracts that are 
due to be reviewed in 2016 and consideration would be given to whether these savings 
could be delivered before 2018. 
 
Capital Programme 
 
With regard to the County Council investment of £1.5million  in the Loughborough 
University Science and Enterprise Park, £0.5million had been used to lever in central 
government, district council and university funding. The investment options in relation to 
the remaining £1million were currently under discussion with the University. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the report and information now provided be noted; 

 
(b) That the comments made at this meeting be forwarded to the Cabinet for 

consideration at its meeting on 6 February 2014. 
 

170. Consideration of Responses from Overview and Scrutiny Committees.  
 
The Commission considered a supplementary report setting out the responses to their 
respective areas of the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) of the Adults and 
Communities, Children and Families, Environment and Transport and Health Overview 
and Scrutiny Committees, together with any further information requested in relation to 
the MTFS. A copy of the supplementary report is filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the supplementary report be noted; 

 
(b) That the comments made at this meeting be forwarded to the Cabinet for 

consideration at its meeting on 6 February 2014. 
 

171. Commissioning and Procurement Strategy.  
 
The Commission considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources that would 
be considered at the Cabinet meeting scheduled for 6 February concerning the Council’s 



 
 

 

7 

proposed Commissioning and Procurement Strategy. A copy of the report, marked 
“Agenda Item 12”, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from a discussion, the following points were noted: 
 

 Adoption of the Strategy would lead to a step change in the Council’s 
commissioning approach, which would in turn lead to the delivery of MTFS savings; 
 

 Resourcing of the Strategy was being addressed through the Transformation 
Programme; 
  

 A procurement shared service was already in operation via ESPO. There was a 
future opportunity to optimise the use of commissioning and procurement support 
resources across the wider public sector; 
 

 The voluntary sector had been consulted on the draft Strategy and this engagement 
would continue to be progressed as part of the actions set out within the Strategy. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Commissioning and Procurement Strategy be welcomed. 
 

172. Date of next meeting.  
 
It was NOTED that the next meeting of the Commission would be held on 4 March at 
2.00pm. 
 
 

2.00  - 3.45 pm CHAIRMAN 
28 January 2015 

 


